



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No. 61 of 2026

Sarojini Das

....

**Petitioner**

*Jyotirmaya Sahoo, Advocate*

*-versus-*

1. State of Odisha
2. SP, Khurda
3. IIC, Tangi Police Station

....

**Opposite Parties**

*Mr. Sarathi Jyoti Mohanty,  
Additional Standing Counsel*

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**  
**05.02.2026**

Order No.  
01.

(Through hybrid mode)

1. This is the second journey of the Petitioner to this Court alleging inaction of the Police in investigation in Tangi P.S. Case No.632 of 2023 which relates to the alleged murder of son of the Petitioner.

2. In CRLMP No.2084 of 2023, on 17.01.2024, this Court had directed as follows:

*“4. Having regard to the nature of allegation appearing in the FIR, it is expected that the I.O. should investigate the matter promptly and akin to the allegation made in the FIR. It is directed that the investigation be taken up in a transparent manner without being biased and if*



*materials are available against the culprits they be apprehend and the investigation be completed within a reasonable period and final form be submitted.”*

2. List this case on 19.02.2026 to enable Mr. S.J. Mohanty, learned Additional Standing Counsel to obtain instructions from the IIC, Tangi P.S. regarding the status and progress in investigation in Tangi P.S. Case No.632 of 2023 pursuant to order of this Court in CRLMP No.2084 of 2023.

**(Savitri Ratho)**  
**Judge**

RKS